

No. 11-753

Sup. Ct. U.S.

FILED

MAR 14 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN AARON BEAULIEU,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Minnesota Court Of Appeals**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LORI SWANSON

Attorney General

MATTHEW FRANK

Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134

(651) 757-1448

matthew.frank@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondent

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Decision Of The Minnesota Court Of Appeals Is Consistent With Cases From This Court	12
A. The State's Interests	14
B. The Tribal Interests	16
C. The Federal Interests.....	17
II. There Is No Split Of Authority In Decisions Of State Courts Of Last Resort Or United States Courts Of Appeal.....	21
CONCLUSION	24



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Burgess v. Watters</i> , 467 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	22
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	14
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	12
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	12, 14, 20
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	16, 18
<i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	19
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	12, 13, 17
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Beaulieu</i> , No. A10-699, 2010 WL 3397335 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2010) (unpublished)	1, 8, 9
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 510 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Burgess</i> , 654 N.W.2d 81 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)	22
<i>In re Burgess</i> , 665 N.W.2d 124 (Wis. 2003)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 782 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 N.W.2d 134 (Minn. 2011)	9
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 800 N.W.2d 134 (Minn. 2011)	1, 9, 10, 11, 20
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996)	15
<i>In re Ramey</i> , 648 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	5, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1162	9, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1360	9, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1360(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 4248	18
18 U.S.C. § 4248(d)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1601	19
25 U.S.C. § 1621h	19
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2010)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	23



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02.....	5, 16
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185 (2010)	2, 5
Wis. Stat. § 980.01.....	21
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
